Annexure 1 

Principle Terms of Issue 

Issue Size 2,040 10.35% Senior, Unsecured, Unlisted, Unrated, Redeemable, 
Non-Convertible Debentures (“NCD’s” or “Debentures”) with a 
face value of Rs. 10,00,000 per debenture for amount aggregating 
up to Rs. 204,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Four Crores 
Only).  

Nature of the Instrument 10.35% Senior, Unsecured, Unlisted, Unrated, Redeemable, Non-
Convertible Debentures (“NCD’s” or “Debentures”) 

Issue Price Rs. 10,00,000 per debenture 
Utilization of the Proceeds The proceeds of the Issue will be used for business and onward